
FOI/50/10

6 May 2010

Mr Jeremy Cooke

Dear Mr Cooke

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request received on 17 April 2010 by email.

I respond to each of your questions as follows:

(1)  What is the lifetime of the Balloo Wood wind turbine as warranted by the    supplier?

The lifetime as warranted by the supplier is 12 years.

(2)   What was the installed cost of the Balloo Wood wind turbine on commissioning?

The costs were £889,650

(3)   What other costs eg. Planning, consultancy from TCI Renewables, building, grid connection of the Balloo Wood wind turbine on commissioning were incurred?

Those costs amounted to £434,583.

(4)   What was the projected electricity usage at the sites supplied by the Balloo Wood wind turbine in the original business case?

· Waste Transfer Station – 870,508 kW – this was an estimate as the Transfer Station had not opened at this time.

· New Leisure Centre – 383,272 kW – this is no longer a viable option as the process of wheeling electricityh from one place to another was discontinued with the introduction of the Single Electricity Market in November 2007.

(5)   What is the amount of electricity generated and used at the sites supplied by the Balloo Wood wind turbine in watt hours?

The amount of electricity generated by the Wind Energy Converter (WEC) and used at the Waste Transfer Station (WTS) from that source is provided on a monthly basis in the table below:

	Months
	Electricity

Generated

(kWh
	Electricity produced by

WEC and used at WTS

(kWh)

	Oct-08
	94,357
	6,266

	Nov-08
	174,138
	11,431

	Dec-08
	115,905
	9,804

	Jan-08
	155,462
	12,283

	Feb-09
	93,413
	18,099

	Mar-09
	148,419
	27,305

	Apr-09
	119,151
	29,804

	May-09
	141,897
	31,682

	Jun-09
	68,135
	23,501

	Jul-09
	58,403
	18,786

	Aug-09
	74,000
	32,103

	Sep-09
	43,533
	34,478

	Oct-09
	111,700
	31,743

	Nov-09
	175,990
	21,721

	Dec-09
	161,630
	36,649

	Jan-10
	158,060
	28,634

	Feb-10
	65,420
	23,331

	Mar-10
	101,500
	20,265


(6)   What is your current grid unit rate?

North Down Borough Council have a number of different rates depending on the property and this is made up of a standing charge, availability charge and rates for winter peak, winter day, summer day, evening/weekend and night.  The Council also have a contract with ESB Independent Energy (ESBIE) for the spillage of electricity to the grid, ESBIE pay the Council 80% of half hourly System Marginal Price.

(7)   What is your monthly surplus electricity sold in watt hours to the NIE grid?

The amount of electricity exported (or spilled) on to the Mains Supply Grid by the Wind Energy Converter (WEC) is provided on a monthly basis in the table below:

	Months
	Amount of electricity

Export to the grid (kWh)

	Oct-08
	88,091

	Nov-08
	162,707

	Dec-08
	106,101

	Jan-09
	143,179

	Feb-09
	75,314

	Mar-09
	121,114

	Apr-09
	89,347

	May-09
	110,215

	Jun-09
	44,634

	Jul-09
	39,617

	Aug-09
	83,370

	Sep-09`
	79,136

	Oct-09
	124,025

	Nov-09
	154,269

	Dec-09
	124,981

	Jan-10
	129,426

	Feb-10
	42,089

	Mar-10
	81,235


(8)   What is your monthly total generation eligible fof NIROCs (watt hours)?

As the energy source for Wind Energy Converters is 100% renewable, they are eligible for 100% of the ROC’s for the generated electricity.  These ROC’s are issued and regulated by the Office of Gas and Electricity Markets (Ofgen) who currently issue 1 ROC for each Mega Watt hour (MWh) of electricity generated.  The amount of electricity eligible for ROC’s is provided in the table below in MegaWatt Hours (MWh).

	Months
	Electricity produced (MWh) and ROC’s

	Oct-08
	94

	Nov-08
	174

	Dec-08
	116

	Jan-09
	155

	Feb-09
	93

	Mar-09
	148

	Apr-09
	119

	May-09
	142

	Jun-09
	68

	Jul-09
	58

	Aug-09
	115

	Sep-09
	114

	Oct-09
	156

	Nov-09
	176

	Dec-09
	162

	Jan-10
	158

	Feb-10
	65

	Mar-10
	102


(9)   What is your expected rate per NIROC?

NIRCO buy out price for 09/10 was £37.19 and 10/11 £36.99, North Down Borough Council will receive 75% of the buy out price.

(10)  What are the projected monthly maintenance costs of the Balloo Wood wind turbine over its warranted lifetime in the original business case?

The projected monthly maintenance costs of the Balloo Wood wind turbine over its warranted lifetime in the original business case is £1,700.

(11)  What are the actual monthly maintenance costs of the Balloo Wood wind turbine to date?

Unfortunately we do not have the monthly maintenance costs.  North Down Borough Council have agreed a contract with Enercon (the WEC manufacturer) for a period of 12 years.  The remuneration for this is dependant on the electricity generated and is currently calculated at a rate of €0.0055 per kilowatt hour (kWh) of electricity produced.

(12)  What was the number of years to break even from the initial outlay from annual savings and income in the original business case?

The number of years to break even from the initial outlay from annual savings and income in the original business case is between 5 and 6.

 (13)  What is the current expected number of years to break even from the initial outlay from annual savings and income?

As reported to Council in December 2009 a pay-back period of approximately 7-8 years has been calculated.  This is based on a full capital cost of £890,000 and a basic provision of £30,000 to cover routine expenditure.

(14)  What are the annual calculated Present Values of the Balloo Wood wind turbine over its warranted lifetime in the original business case from the Balloo Wood wind turbine project?

The NPVs were calculated at discounts of 3.5% and 8% giving the following results:

Discount of 3.5% giving NPV of £987,000

Discount of 8% giving NPV of £487,500

(15)  What Discount Rate has been used for the original business case for the Balloo Wood wind turbine project?

Answer as per number 14 above.

(16)  When did the Balloo Wood wind turbine start generating power?

The wind turbine started generating electricity for North Down Borough Council in October 2008.

(17)  When did the Balloo Wood wind turbine start supplying power to the NIE grid?

The wind turbine started generating electricity to the grid in October 2008.

(18)  For each month since commissioning how many watt hours has the Balloo Wood wind turbine generated?

 Details as provided in answer 5.

(19)  For each month since commissioning how many watt hours has the Balloo Wood wind turbine supplied to the NIE grid?

Details as provided in answer 7.

(20)  For each month since commissioning how much time has the Balloo Wood wind turbine been shut off.

The times provided in the table below include maintenance, shadow flicker, educational visits and downtime due to power fluctuations.

	Months
	Time not

operational (hours)

	Oct-08
	  0

	Nov-08
	 98

	Dec-08
	 12

	Jan-09
	247

	Feb-09
	 50

	Mar-09
	 12

	Apr-09
	  1

	May-09
	  9

	Jun-09
	 45

	Jul-09
	372

	Aug-09
	154 

	Sep-09
	  7

	Oct-09
	 24

	Nov-09
	 82

	Dec-09
	 15

	Jan-10
	 65

	Feb-10
	 37

	Mar-10
	 27


(21)  For each month since commissioning how much time has the Balloo Wood wind turbine been shut off for maintenance or repairs?  

Unfortunately North Down Borough Council cannot provide this detailed information as it is not recorded.

 I trust this answers you request but if I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address below.

Yours sincerely

J T Kilpatrick

________________________

James T Kilpatrick

Senior Administrative Officer 

